segment; a Global Financing segment; and an Enterprise Investment segment. The segments are determined based on
several factors, including customer base, homogeneity of products, technology and delivery channels.

   IBM offers its products through its global sales and distribution organizations. The sales and distribution organization
has both a geographic focus (in the Americas, Europe/Middle East/Africa, and Asia Pacific) and a specialized and global
industry focus. In addition, this organization includes a global sales and distribution effort devoted exclusively to small
and medium businesses. IBM also offers its products through a variety of third-party distributors and resellers, as well as
through its on-line channels.

file:///Q|/Internet Temp/OK/153120.htm (3 of 56) [12/13/2002 11:06:51 AM]

S-3

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the Notes and Debentures after deducting expenses are estimated to be
$1,949,054,000 and will be used for general corporate purposes.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of IBM at September 30, 2002, and as adjusted to give
effect to the issuance of the Notes and Debentures offered hereby.

September 30, 2002

Outstanding

As Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Short-term debt  $ 7,971 $ 7,971

Long-term debt:
 International Business Machines Corporation   15,608  17,608
 Consolidated subsidiaries   2,165  2,165

  Total long-term debt  $ 17,773 $ 19,773

Stockholders' equity
 Common stock—par value $0.20 per share   14,572  14,572
  Shares authorized: 4,687,500,000
  Shares issued: 1,918,678,874
 Retained earnings   31,653  31,653
 Treasury stock—at cost   (23,322)  (23,322)
  Shares: 228,591,098
 Accumulated gains and losses not affecting retained earnings   (811)  (811)

  Total stockholders' equity   22,092  22,092

  Total capitalization  $ 47,836 $ 49,836

Notes:—

   Except as described in this prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus or the documents we incorporate by
reference, there has been no material change to the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of IBM since
September 30, 2002 to the date of this document, other than an issuance of $400 million of indebtedness by a subsidiary of
IBM.

   From January 31, 1995 through September 30, 2002 IBM repurchased approximately $48.1 billion of its capital stock
under a series of authorizations from IBM's Board of Directors that total $52.0 billion.

RATIO OF EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS TO FIXED CHARGES